The Canadian Lakes pickleball courts are private courts belonging to the Canadian Lakes Property Owners Corporation (CLPOC). The Canadian Lakes Pickleball Club (CLPBC) is a Sanctioned Organization of the Canadian Lakes Association, (CLA).

Per CLPOC, Article of Incorporation VI.B., the pickleball courts shall only be used by members (property owners and amenity holders) in good standing, their immediate families, or guests. Members of the general public shall not be allowed to use the pickleball courts, except under limited circumstances as may be approved by the (CLPOC) Board of Directors; provided that at no time shall approval impair the right of the Corporation's members to full use and benefit of the pickleball courts.

Per CLPOC Rules, IV. Section 4.01, Any person may be required to demonstrate their right or permission to use the pickleball courts, at any time if asked by an employee of the CLPOC. A current CLPOC membership card, or guest pass shall be evidence of such right or permission.

In the case of the non-property-owner-CLPBC member, whose CLPBC membership remains current, the member may retain his/her CLPBC membership, as a sponsored individual. Their CLPBC badge and parking pass will demonstrate to any CLPOC Safety employee, their right to utilize the Canadian Lakes pickleball courts and roadways, during Community Open Play, and Club Programs and Events.

Per CLPBC Bylaw Article II Section 2.02, The CLPBC Board may suspend or expel a member for cause, and may terminate the membership of any member who otherwise becomes ineligible for membership, or who shall be in default of the payment of fees.

To assure the CLPOC and CLA that all CLPBC members' usage of the courts will be in accordance with CLPOC and CLA established rules and regulations, the CLPBC has established the attached policy on Sponsorship, with an effective date of May 1, 2023.

All CLPBC members' 2022-2023 memberships expire on April 30, 2023. However, the deadline has been extended to May 31, 2023, to allow any NPO CLPBC member, wishing to retain his/her membership in the CLPBC, ample time to seek a sponsor, and submit their 2023-2024 Membership Application.